collection, including reasonable attorney's fees, 
that are incurred by the Defendant HOA. 

(Page 10) 

72.  The Plaintiff, as owner of the Property, 
was and is assessed regular assessments, fines, 
late fees, interest and other related charges. As 
of August 26, 2011, the Plaintiff owes One 
Thousand One Hundred Thirty Two and 00/100 
($1,132.00) Dollars plus the costs of collections 
for his continuing violation of the brick wall, 
which the Plaintiff has not paid despite due 
demand being made upon him to pay said 
assessments and fines. 

73.  The Plaintiff, as current owner of the 

Property, continues to incur fines, fees and